h
l‘v'

m— -
- - ————
— — —
—— - ov - — ——
s - i a—— ——— — —
- - - -a
- - .
— e — i —— -
— —
— —~—
— —
—— —— —_
— —
— - ' —
- —
- - - —
-— - - —
—— o -—
-
- 3
a— .
— -
-
—
-— -
-
— - - - -
— — - - e
—m— - a——
——
— —
-
- — -
- — -
- —
— —
—— - - -
— -—
——— — - C——
— — C— —
S—— - — - —
- - . - - -
— . . - ="
- — - -
- —
—. o em—
— — -
— — - -
-— - —
~ —
—— —
- -
- -
- - — -
— — —
-— ———
— e— ——
— o—
—
— pre— -
— —
—— —
— —
— — . Sp——
— — — S —
a——- ——
— —
— ~
— -—
— -
—
—— =

WEB ACCESS: http://www.yorkville.com

WORLD HEADQUARTERS
CANADA U.S.A.

Yorkville Sound Yorkville Sound Inc.
550 Granite Court 4625 Witmer Industrial Estate
Pickering, Ontario Niagara Falls, New York
L1W-3Y8 CANADA 14305 USA

Voice: (716) 297-2920

Voice: (905) 837-8481
Fax: (716) 297-3689

Fax: (905) 837-8746

Yorkville

Quality and Innovation Since 1963

Printed in Canada

Yorkville

SERVICE MANUAL

MODEL TYPE: YS1043

eXcursion1000

(EX1

Manual-Service-ex1-1v40.pdf


James Belardo
Text Box
Manual-Service-ex1-1v40.pdf


IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION AVIS

specified in the owners manual or as marked on the unit. This unit has
a polarized plug. Do not use with an extension cord or receptacle
unless the plug can be fully inserted. Precautions should be taken so
that the grounding scheme on the unit is not defeated.

Hazards

Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket or
table. The product may fall, causing serious personal injury and serious
damage to the product. Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or
table recommended by the manufacturer or sold with the product.
Follow the manufacturer’s instructions when installing the product and
use mounting accessories recommended by the manufacturer.

The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing water;
no objects filled with liquids should be placed on the apparatus.

Terminals marked with the “lightning bolt” are hazardous live; the
external wiring connected to these terminals require installation by an
instructed person or the use of ready made leads or cords.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be
placed on the apparatus.

Power Cord
The AC supply cord should be routed so that it is unlikely that it will be
damaged. If the AC supply cord is damaged DO NOT OPERATE THE UNIT.

Service
The unit should be serviced only by qualified service personnel.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN
RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
NE PAS OUVRIR
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU RISQUE
RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, DE FEU, CHOC ELECTRIQUE, OU
OR INJURY TO PERSONS BLESSURES AUX PERSONNES
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECT.RIC SHOCK, DO AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUE I;E CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). N’ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERT (OU LE PANNEAU ARRIERE)
NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. Rg’igggﬂfg} ; t]lCJ%IZ;ESZ{I{:;EClj:;?
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED CONSULTEZ UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE
SERVICE PERSONNEL. POUR LENTRETIENT
Read Instructions Veuillez Lire le Manuel
The Owner’s Manualshould be read and understood Il contient des informations qui devraient étres comprises
before operation of your unit. Please, save these instruc- avant 'opération de votre appareil. Conservez S.V.P. ces
tions for future reference. instructions pour consultations ultérieures.
Packaging Emballage
Keep the box and packaging materials, in case the unit Conservez la boite au cas ou I'appareil devait étre
needs to be returned for service. retourner pour réparation.
Warning Attention:
When using electric products, basic precautions should Lors de I'utilisation de produits électrique, assurez-vous
always be followed, including the following: d’adhérer a des précautions de bases incluant celle qui
Power Sources suivent:
Your unit should be connected to a power source only of the voltage Alimentation

Lappareil ne doit étre branché qu’a une source d’alimentation
correspondant au voltage spécifié dans le manuel ou tel qu’indiqué sur
I'appareil. Cet appareil est équipé d’une prise d’alimentation polarisée.
Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon de raccordement a moins
qu’il soit possible d’insérer complétement les trois lames. Des
précautions doivent étres prises afin d’eviter que le systéme de mise a
la terre de I'appareil ne soit désengagé.

Risque

Ne pas placer cet appareil sur un chariot, un support, un trépied ou une
table instables. Lappareil pourrait tomber et blesser quelqu’un ou subir
des dommages importants. Utiliser seulement un chariot, un support,
un trépied ou une table recommandés par le fabricant ou vendus avec
le produit. Suivre les instructions du fabricant pour installer I'appareil et
utiliser les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

Il convient de ne pas placer sur I'appareil de sources de flammes
nues, telles que des bougies allumées.

L'appeil ne doit pas étre exposé a des égouttements d’eau ou des
éclaboussures et qu’aucun objet rempli de liquide tel que des vases
ne doit étre placé sur I'appareil.

Les dispositifs marqués d’une symbole “d’éclair’ sont des parties
dangereuses au toucher et que les cablages extérieurs connectés a
ces dispositifs de connection extérieure doivent étre effectivés par un
opérateur formé ou en utilisant des cordons déja préparés.

Cordon d’Alimentation
Evitez d’endommager le cordon d’alimentation. N'UTILISEZ PAS
LAPPAREIL si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé.

Service
Consultez un technicien qualifié pour I'entretien de votre appareil.

safety-4v2.eps Aug 26/05



éXcursion1000 Parts List 8/9/2005

YS # Description Qty. JYS# Description Qty. JYS# |Description Qty. JYS# Description Qty.
5906 RED _GMM LED 10 20MA .4SPCER T&R 1 5538 RUBBER BUMPER W/ WASHER L.375X1.375 10 2934 1AW 1K 5% .20 TER RES 5 B786/10-32 X 1 1/4 PAN QD MS JS500 BLACK 16
5907 YEL 3MM LED 1V9 20MA 4SPCER T&R 3 8547|PLASTIC FOOT BLACK, POLYETHYLENE 8 6110{1/4W 1KO 1%MINIMF _ T&R RES 1 8773/10-32 X 1 1/4 PN PH TT FULL THD JS5 8
5908/GRN 3MM LED 1V9 20MA .4SPCER T&R 1 8570/ CORNER, 2 LEGS NOTCED LIP BLACK 16 4996/ 1/4W 1K070 0.1% ** T&R RES 4 8862|#10 X 1 1/2 PAN PH TYPE A JS500 10
6772 BRIDGE 25A 400V WIRE LEAD SIP 3 8592|3X1 1/4 SWIVEL CASTER 4 4998/5.0W 1K2 5% BLK RES 4 8777|#14 X 1IFLAT PH TYPE A JS500 M6 HEAD 12
6425 BAV21 200V 0A25 DIODE  T&R 25 | 8885 NEOPRENE EMINENCE DRIVER GASKET 2 4824/ 1/AW 1K5 5% T&R RES 8 8906/ #14X2 ALLEN FLAT HD WOOD SCRW JS500 4
6825/1N4148 75V OA45DIODE  T&R 32 | 3478|CLIP 205/187X032 18-22AWG DISCO/INS 4 4935 1AW 1K5 5%.2'U  T&R RES 4 8928|#14X11/4 ALLEN FLHD WOOD SCRW JS500 8
6892 UF4004 200V 1A0 DIODE ULTRAFAST 2 3480 TERMINAL .187 X .020 18-22 AWG T&R 8 4988|1/4W 1K5 5%MINI  T&R RES 1 8936/1/4-20 X 3/4 PAN PH MS BLACK OXIDE 16
6934 MR854 400V 3A0 DIODE FASREC 12 | 3485 CLIP 250X032 18-22AWG RIGHT ANGL 13 4683/ 1.0W 1K8 5% T&R RES 7 8847|1/4-20 X 1 1/4 FLAT PH_MS JS500 4
6733 BAT85 30V 0A2 DIODE SCHTKYT&R 13 | 3489|CLIP 250X032 18-22AWG DISCO/INSL 2 4825/1/4AW 1K8 5% T&R RES 2 8768|5/16-18X2 1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT ZINC 1
6440 IN750ARL _4V7 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1 3490| CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL 4 4808/ 1/4W 2K 5% T&R RES 11 8903| M5 X 16 DIN 7985 HHIZINC SCREW 4
6454/ IN5231BRL 5V1 OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R 4 3491|CLIP 205/187X020 18-22AWG DISCO/INS 4 6148/1/4W 2KO5 1%MINIMF _ T&R RES 1 3833/8 X 3/8 (250 OD,.171 ID)NY SPACER 9
6484/ 1IN4740A  10V0 1WO0 ZENER 5% T&R 6 3494/ CLIP 205/187X020 14-16AWG DISCO/INS 2 4647/ 12W 2K2 5% T&R RES 8 4143 NYLON SPACER L=.312 1D=.171 OD=.375 12
6450/ 1N5242B 12V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 8 3601 RING TERMINAL 16AWG WIRE & #8 SCREW 1 4847 1AW 2K2 5% T&R RES 11 3859|1/2 PLASTIC HEX SPACER #4 2
6824/ 1N5246B  16V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 12 | 3682250 MALE PCB TAB REEL 31 6104[1/4W 2K2 5%MINI _ T&R RES 1 7328/8" 4R 75WPGM SPEAKER 2
6465 1N5250B 20V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 7 3921[1/4" JCK PCB MT VERT STER RT SWT 2 5006/1.0W 2K7 5% T&R RES 4 7446/15" 4R 600WPGM SPEAKER 1
6506/ IN4750A-T 27V0 1WO ZENER 5% T&R 2 3628/ SPKON 4C PCB MT VERT 250TAB GRY #4 4 6124[1/4W 3K 5%MINI _ T&R RES 2 8667| SHOULDER WASHER SWS-229 LENGTH 1/8 2
6871 MC7915CT TO220 N 15V0 REG V2 1 4010 XLR FEML PCB MT VERT 24MM AA-SERIES 2 6136/1/4W 3K3 5%MINI  T&R RES 2 8482/3/8 1D FLAT WASHER 2
6872 MC7815CT T0220 P 15VOREG V1 1 3414/ INTERNATIONAL PC MOUNT FUSEHOLDER 6 4814/1/4W 3K6 5% T&R RES 2 8818/3/4 OD X 3/8 ID X .080 THICK WASHER 1
5101/BC550C  TO92 NPN TRANT&R TB 2 241480 AMP SLO-BLO .25X1.25 FUSE 6 4850 1/4W 3K9 5% T&R RES 5 8820/ #8 FLAT WASHER JS500 2
5102 BC560C TO92 PNP TRANSISTOR T&R T8 2 3864 FAN 92MM X 92MM _60CFM 24VDC 1 4827/ 1AW 4K7 5% T&R RES 21 8489|1/4-20 SPLIT WASHER ZINC 20
5103 MPSA06 TO92 NPN TRANSISTOR T&R TA 2 8458/10.5" STRAP HANDLE, PLASTIC COVERS 1 4982|1/4W 4K7 5%MINI _ T&R RES 2 8817|#10 FLAT WASHER FOR 3/16" BOLT 20
5104/ MPSA56  TO92 PNP TRAN T&R TA 1 8565/ BAR HANDLE ALL METAL 2 6141[1/4W 5K6 5%MINI  T&R RES 1 3522|DPDT MINI PC VERT SNP ALT 1
5107 2N5551 TO92 NPN TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 9 8604/10-32 T NUT 4 4862/ 1/4AW 5K6 5% T&R RES 5 3585/ DPDT ROKR SW QUIK 250" AC/PWR IEC65 1
5108|2N5401 T092 PNP TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 25 | 3501 B52200F006 COMP WASH #4 SMALL 6 4828/ 1/AW 6K8 5% T&R RES 1 8480 VELCRO STRAP 1,5°X10.5', BLACK,HOOK 1
5105 MPSA13 TO92 NPN TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 7 3978/5P0S XSISTOR TO220SPRING 2 4787|1/4W 7K960 0.1% ** T&R RES 4 |CH1338UEXI  POWERTRFMR _ TRD 1
5106 MPSAG3 T092 PNP TRNSISTR DARL T&RTA 5 3979/6POS XSISTOR TO220SPRING 6 4762|1/4W 9K760 0.1% ** T&R RES 4
5110/2N5638  TO92 NCH JFET T&R TC 6 9897|CABINET COVER, BLACK, 54" WIDE 34 4800/ 1/4W 10KO 1% T&R RES 8
6815 MJF6388 T221D NPN TRNSISTR DARL TJ 1 3645/ AC SOCKET RECEPTACLE WITH 0.250 TAB 1 4829 1/AW 10K 5% T&R RES 16
6891/TIP50  TO220 NPN TRAN  TE 4 3803/ NYLON SECUR-A-TACH MINI PLASTIC TIE 3 4940 1/4W 10K 5% 2'U  T&R RES 4
6902 TIP142  TO218 NPN TRAN DARL TE 10 | 3810 4" NYLON CABLE TIE 17 4983|1/4W 10K 5%MINI _ T&R RES 2
6903/ TIP147  TO218 PNP TRAN DARL TE 10 | 8632/ ROUND PUSH BUTTON 1/4" GREY 1 6116/1/4W 10KO 1%MINIMF _ T&R RES 2
6853 |IRFZ44R_NCH MFET ™ 6 9916/GRY SOFT GRAY RIB KNOB 0-DEG 3 4773|1/AW 12K1 1% T&R RES 2
6953 |IRF4905 TO220 PCH MFET 6 3426/8' 3/16 SIT AC LINE CORD REMOVB-CSA 1 4775/ 1/4W 14K0 1% T&R RES 1
6882/ TLO72CP__IC FET DUAL OP AMP 1 [8258D |"Y" LOGO ELITE SERIES MEDIUM DOMED 3 4830 1/4W 15K 5% T&R RES 1
6884 NE5S532N  IC DUAL OP AMP 19 | 353824 PIN BREAKAWAY LOCK .156 0917 | 4831|1/4W 18K 5% T&R RES 12
6858 NSL-32SR2_OPTO-COUPLER LDR 7 3543|20 PIN BRKAWAY 90 LOCK .156 0333 | 6125/1/4W 18K 5%MINI _ T&R RES 1
6467/10K 10%  THERMISTOR NTC TO-92 3 3549 TRIFURCON TERM 156 30 4885/ 1/4W 20K 5% T&R RES 2
5401)_10P 500V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2'NPO 6 3559| TERM HOUSING 8 CIR .156/RAMP 1 61231/4W 20KO 1%MINIMF _ T&R RES 2
5402|_15P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 4 3654/ PCB CONN 4 CIR 100 LOCKING 1 4840 1/4W 33K 5% T&R RES 7
5408)_47P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD _ NPO 1 3662|_6 CIR WAFER W/LCK VT 0.1" GOLD 1 6122[1/4W 33K 5%MINI __ T&R RES 3
5196/150P 100V 2%CAP T&R RAD CER.2'NPO 4 3672/6 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 1 4834/ 1/4W 47K 5% T&R RES 4
5816/680P 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD CER.2'NPO 14 | 36768 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 3 4927\ 1/AW 47K 5% .2'U  T&RRES 3
5206]__IN 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD 2'FLM 2 4142 TERM HOUSING 9 CIR .156/RAMP 2 4836/ 1/4W 68K 5% T&R RES 9
5208]_2N2 400V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 10 | 5989 4 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098 1 4838 1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES 5
5275 _3N3 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 4 8701|4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC 6 6120[1/4W 100K 5%MINI  T&R RES 2
5209)_4N7 250V 5%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 4 8800/6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 26 4894/ 1/4W 130K 5% T&R RES 1
6451 __4N7 250V 20%CAP BLK "Y' 10MM AC 1 8787/8-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 44 4839 1/4W 150K 5% T&R RES 1
5204]_10N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 1 8841/10-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 8 4841 1/AW 220K 5% T&R RES 3
5210)_22N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 2 8602|1/4-20 T NUT 24 4879 1/4W 270K 5% T&R RES 4
5222| 33N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 4 8898|1/4-20 CAGE NUT C79 98142027 4 4843/ 1/4W 470K 5% T&R RES 5
5223|_39N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 8 8797/5/16-18 KEPS NUT JS500 1 6127|1/4W 470K 5%MINI  T&R RES 2
5224]_47N 100V 10%CAP T&R RAD .2'FLM 6 3846/ TO220 THERMO PAD LARGE HOLE 563598 2 4880 1/4W 680K 5% T&R RES 2
5226] 68N 100V 5%CAP T&R RAD 2'FLM 2 4033 SIL-PAD GASKET 15.1"X.0925" 2 4844|1/4W 1M 5% T&R RES 6
5212/100N 63V 5%CAP T&R RAD 2'FLM 50 | 3583)_8 CIR WAFERW/LCK 0.1" 1 4948 1AW 1M 5% 2V T&RRES 2
5229/150N 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD _2'FLM 4 4599/ 22AWG SOLID SCWIR  T&R JMP 160 | 4820(1/4W 1M5 5% T&R RES 3
5231/220N_ 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD _2'FLM 1 5299|24AWG SOLID SCWIR _ RAD JMP 6 403814" 4C-28AWG RIBBON 1LCK HDR 098 1
5234/470N_ 63V 10%CAP T&R RAD 2'FLM 9 4780/2.0W OR15 5% MIN FUSIBLE T&R RES 16 3710[17" 6C-26AWG RIB 1 W/LCK HDR 098 1
5240/680N_63V 10%CAP T&R RAD _2'FLM 6 4698/2.0W OR27 10% T&R RES 4 3664|13" 8C-26AWG RIB 1 W/LCK HDR 098 1
5266 /680N 250V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 30MM AC 1 4813/1/4W 6R2 5% T&R RES 6 4039/10" 8C-24AWG RIBBON HITMP 0.1" 1
5255 _1U 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2'EL 2 2008/1.0W 10R 5%FLAME PROOF T&R RES 5 9871/3/16 X 26 X 26 STYRENE SHEET BLACK 1
5256 _1U 63V 5%CAP T&RRAD 2'FLM 4 2038/1/4W 11R FUSIBLE _ T&R RES 14 8865/4-40 X 5/16 PAN PH MS JS500 4
5257)_2U2 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2'EL 1 2042|1/4W 47R0_FUSIBLE _ T&R RES 6 8729|#4 X 3/8 FLAT QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK 12
5258 _4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R 8X7TMM .2'EL 10 | 4817/1/4W 47R 5% T&R RES 5 8741]4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 3
5281)_10U 16V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2'NP 10 | 4852/1/4W 100R 5% T&R RES 16 8871|4-40 X 5/8 PAN PH MS JS500 3
5852)_10U 35V 20%CAP BLK 05X05MM EL 1 4897/ 1/4W 120R 5% T&R RES 2 8842|#4 X 5/16 PAN QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK 4
5945 10U 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2'EL 8 2045/1/4W 151R_FUSIBLE _ T&R RES 2 8832(6-32 X 1/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 10
5267/100U 25V 20%CAP T&R RAD 2'EL 2 2047/1/4W 270R_FUSIBLE _ T&R RES 22 8801[6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 18
5879/100U 16V 20%CAP T&R 8X7MM .2'EL 1 4867 1/AW 270R 5% T&R RES 3 8823/6-32 X 1 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 13
5268/220U 35V 20%CAP T&R RAD 2'EL 4 4713/1.0W 470R 5% T&R RES 2 8812|#6 X 1 1/8 FLAT SQ. SOCKT CLEAR ZNC 12
5898 8200U 50V 20% CAPACITOR 25X50MM ELS 4 4821 1/AW 47T0R 5% T&R RES 17 8810/8-32 X 3/8 PAN PHIL 22
590010000U 63V 20%CAP BLK 35X45MM_ELS 4 4933|1/4W 470R_ 5% 2'U  T&RRES 2 8767|#8 X 3/4 PAN PHIL TYPE A JS500 BLK 42
5903 |12000U 35V 20%CAP RAD 25X45MM _ELS 2 4980 1/4W 470R_ 5%MINI __ T&R RES 2 8785|#8 X 3/4 OVAL PH TYPE A BLACK OXIDE 12
4428| 10K 3B LIN 9MM DETENT P32 3 4691/ 1/4W 510R 5% T&R RES 2 8722|#8 X 1" PAN QUAD TYPE AB B/O 8
4522|__4K7 TRIM POT 4 5019/1/4W 620R 5%MINI  T&R RES 4 8892|8-32 X 11/4" PAN PHIL TAPTITE JS500 22
24597.0 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 4873/ 1/4W 680R 5% T&R RES 1 8749/10-32 X 1/2 QDX PH TAPTITE JS500 4

711[30 X 50 X 1.5MIL PLASTIC BAG 2 4923/ 1/4W 680R 5% 2'U _ T&R RES 1 8753|#10 X 1/2 PAN PH TYPE A JS500 BLACK 28
712/32 X 30 X 72 2 MIL PLASTIC BAG 1 4869 1/4W 750R 5% T&R RES 2 8756/#10 X 3/4 PAN PH TYPE A BLACK OXIDE 47
3819 5UH COIL 18AWG R0O00 AIR CORE 5 4822/ 1/4W 820R 5% T&R RES 2 8781 #10 X 7/8 FLAT PHIL TYPE A JS500BLK 26
8483 ADAPTOR,SPEAKER STAND,METAL BLACK 3 5017/2.0W 910R 5% T&R RES 1 8727/#10 X 1" PAN PH TYPE A JS500 BLACK 18
8520 RUBBER BUMPER WITH WASHER -MEDIUM- 4 4823 /AW 1K 5% T&R RES 34 8912/10-32 X 1 FLAT PHIL MS JS500 BLK 6




Block Diagram for EX1-Page 1of2

DESIGNED AND MIANUFACTURED BY YORKVILLE SOUND

POWER
AMP TO SATELLITE

+
| / — EQ - SPEAKON
-50B @ 1.3kHz | ;'E':'STE ﬂ
-6dB @ 130Hz -4dB @ 650Hz -60B @ 3kHz  -6dB @ 4kHz +- 41V
== .u: ....... ' — +/-20y WOOFER OUT
v +
/ — EQ SENSE ) N[ EQ -
+
- LEFT LEVEL LMY

SENSE POWER

| AMP
) LEFTIN SUBWOOFER
BALANCED POWER +/- 57V

ittty 17 -6dB @ 130Hz -6dB @ 130Hz -6dB @ 30Hz I AMP  4/-41V

E = +/- 24V

MONO \ @_ \[] \[]/ SUBWOOFER
1 ! SUB LEVEL
STEREQ I

......... oy LIMIT POWER
| " T SENSE f—L. AMP TO SATELLITE
| o= : -6dB @ 3khz -5dB @ 4.5kHz +-25Y  HORN OUT
! |+
[} M / _—
! | EQ SPEAKON
! 260y [}
| @ ! -5dB @ 1.3kHz LimiT
1 RIGHT IN ' -6dB @ 130Hz -4dB @ 650Hz
1 BALANCED "

A oo —H = L)

= RIGHT LEVEL

) . SENSE :
6B @ 3kHz  -6dB @ 4kHz I;_ gw WOOFER OUT @
N\ H Ea d
LivIT

SENSE | poweR

CIRCUIT CHASSIS AC POWER  DOUBLE INSULATED, U-GND REQUIRED M1214 BOARD I M1213 BOARD Amp
GROUND GROUND GROUND  FOR PERFORMANCE, NOT SAFETY BLOCK-DIAG-EX1-1v2 pef



James Belardo
Text Box
BLOCK-DIAG-EX1-1v2.pdf


Block Diagram for EX1-Page2of2

DESIGNED AND MIANUFACTURED BY YORKVILLE SOUND

|
|
|
|
]
|
N R e |
[ THERMISTORS : |
MONITOR
| % THERMISTOR HEATSINKS 1|
|
I
|
THERMISTOR Lo
|
| |
I
THERMISTOR : I
'
|
= |

SENSE
HIGHEST

M1213 BOARD | M1214 BOARD

|
|
|
|
SHUT
it | _LEFT MUTE FET
THRESHOLD | o
-
T0
- > UNMUTE
NAND | RIGHT MUTE FET
|
AC POWER I SUB MUTE FET
SENSE I
|
|
+41V |
FAN ' !N
DRIVER & @ |
REGULATOR ' v
\ / |
FAN RUNS FOR 2sec |
WHEN POWER IS TURNED ON TO
INDICATE FUNCTIONAL STATUS, I
AND BEGINS FULL OPERATION
AT 45 DEG C

M1214 BOARD | M1213 BOARD




A 3 o £ F 3 H y K L M N P Q R s T u v
R92
) 5
5K6
ég:'MOA
10V0
(NETAAAG112) ":‘r\éEl':ngTNOT SAT.HORN hur O s NOTE
2 SIGNAL 7 F}ﬁgg WHEN ADJUSTING BIAS _[15P R12s
TR h urA = Rios) CLOCKWISE LOWERS oy [ AW =
BIAS 8
RIGHT—HORN—GNQ
ol an ] Svs B
22N||100V 39N ||DOV 3 07” 013| g =]
Use>— 39N | [T00V 39N [T00V cal| i
5 NES532N = N] [400v 270R
g&% NES532N
By
Q24
5101
RIGHT—GND
HEADER FOR RIBBON
CABLE FROM INPUT PCB| [RIGHT—HoRN —oND]
HT—SIGNAL (s p\IMA _Tcm e we7 va;gfpos
[AbEUSEL A e} roov K ]
104 Z|R141
42‘/14 8 oo g R126 D39 it
(17aw} RIGHT—GND)] Sek
3
l@l—mm 1508 R3K7HZ RIGHT—GND) ‘
= ES‘Z
4 BAvV2Y BAV21 e HORN BIAS
4'{“ ° D18 ces 1470 2.4 mV
oo ooV TP9 TO TP10
5 Qs {Function} 0F
14 & NESsZZN 5108 2N5551 Cood
Ro3 025 N ot 100V|
14/;2‘91 ‘ EATBS"(']AZ \ 5107
EFT—enDl 47m14 6 MJE15032 Rd9 B :{'124 113
MJE15033 b o e,
8 ‘ " TIP50 IRF830
MJEST30 MTP12P10
LEFT AND RIGHT MJE15031 —15]  MTP10N15L Rie o6 )
SIGNALS & GND BDT41C IRL2910 P /W)
BDT42C IRF5210 BAv21 w
TP 142 BDX53C MTP2P50E
2N6045 BD649 MTP8P20
TIP102 IRF720
EXCURSION 1
IRF822
BC550C 2N5551 MPSA13 |RF4905
THERMISTOR PLACE
'ON HEATSPREADER

=
=

|PCB# M1213 |Sheet 10f 4

[Rev:v1.10

w1
7
3 CBE EBC EBC || RIGHT—WOOF—GND|
7|
: o 1
5 B CE
: Tozte_brw o0 SAI WOOF ER AMP
2| [ ] [ ]
R8
/4 .
1K
oz ' {+41V]
100N NES532N
CZI I 1 IRFZ44R
530N | [3V Ri1 BAv21 e
7 W{IAW 10220
NES532N X 65
¢ [1/4W
oK6 RO7 D26, qOWS )
80P %wsvu N52458
—_—ca3
poov R82
e i ;
10V0 e 1N52428 @
L — . &D16 40U s
NOTE 85\‘//50 ——oc48 o 4
SAT. WOOFER WHEN ADJUSTING BIAS pav 3
CLOCK WISE LOWERS _(TP6
SIGNAL BIAS
i
WOOFER SIGNAL SILENT ON/OFF ats
i NEssa2N | o , 5107 WOOFER BIAS
1 . cg' e 7T01.2mV
‘Q G)W18 3N3| [100V car Q13 20 5412 TP5TO TP6
gi d ’—|10P |7500\/ 5105—%\/ 4% | Minizw
NEES;ZN JUNPER 2N5401 205401 K
RAT ALR e
a8 R R64
[ B —
1052 b WOOF_POS
o E
S ey
JUO R R
S| BAV21 R87 (TP5 )
L RIGHT-GND)  [RIGHT—WOOF—GND e -
oo 1 5KHZ meou y TIPSO
o] iz b "
o K BATES 0A2 & 891 [RIGHT—WOOF—GND]
{1/aW} T0220
100R RIGHT—GND
;R‘/E
l1oon ‘K5 -
—c2 BAV21
= BoST . o b
+5dB o WPSAGS R
1 5108 680P)
C46 ——
: 200 1N52428
NES532N s D1
12V0°
R37| D11 R72 o
o2 R AMP CLIP LIMITER PR
- LEFT—HORN—GND)]
Product
SSL [t EXA
Sz Y
s EXCURSION 1000
Vorkville Date: Mon Sep 19, 2005
Filename: M1213-1V1SCH.sch2002
A B D E ¥ G H [ K L W N P Q R s T U




A 3 c o £ F H y K L M N 3 P Q R s T u v
R324.
faw} ;
5K6
1N4740A
INVERT OR NOT e
R385 1wo
% 4148 R379 R362 TO INVERT SAT. HOR “* NOTE ™
e o o A +pU7 jRage WHEN ADJUSTING BIAS _['5%® o8
pizs R TR o i s SIGNAL o D'“K wiSE| CLOCK WISE LOWERS gy (i} —
| NE55132N 470R 4R cir2) [ Rios BIAS Flge 2
N 100) {76V o 3
4'%'233 Imov C;;ﬁl Imuv 2 A LEFT—HORN—GND) g!ﬂe
U2 c129 ] cuas| 3
. 7 39N I 100V 39N I 100V C163 I I R374 P8
- NE5532N {1/4w}
N] [400V' SR
g °H e Ve > L o e () 58 e
CY 100N
L % e ’
S fioov Q89
B80R Rag7 H 5101
o0 M :
LEFT—GND sz508 P2ovo D;ﬁgQ gi LEFT-HORN—CND
s
SILENT ON/OFF t s oy B '
LEFT—GND. LEFT_HORN—GND N 4
=, G2 v [
froov ® 1 HORN_POS
1%/ =] IR215
c173mv rat7 S|or27
4 R T
?onvs 12}(
150N %K?HZ b P! Dﬁz LEFT—GND) A
I3 4148
S (:R HORN BIAS
SEE RIGHT AMP z X% 147024 mV
SCHEMATIC FOR . T — - ol TP7TO TP8
HEADER SIGNALS oy A
i ‘ > )
1 R BAT85 0A2 1002
R302
.. AMP CLIP LIMITER o
1K[F| 2|10k ZIR231
=l =l <|47R0O
1N5231BRL. =|FusiBLE
o3
M1213 Database History M ows :
MODEL(S):- EXi U oo
| # [DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE BAV21 “ TP
1 |MAY-20-2005 | V1.00 | MAIDEN
2 |30 June, 2005| . 2}\%1
3 [SEP-02-2005 | V1.10 | PC#6959:GT:REMOVED W10,W11,W1 13
g b v ﬁHANGED #6853,6891,6953 XISTORS TO NO MTGHOLES
6 D v N A M P THERMISTOR PLACE
7 b v N - ON HEATSPREADER
8B M N
10D v N
11D v N
12|D v N
13|D A N [ ] [ ]
R25
AW} .
4148
D12 | crot [ | {Fa1]
I I I 100N]| NE55£‘32N \RFZ44R
ozl - s &
{1/aW} 10220
NESsZZN & {Function}
6 R323
; [/aW)
Ed R289 Do, QOW5 3
lesop %’7 16V0¢ VIN524FB
——C140
1N4740A poov ER/ABVSV
SAT u V 00 F E R % e g2z 2
’ WO wer NQTE oo+ on % ¥
SIGNAL WHEN ADJUSTING BIAS ows v g
CLOCK WISE LOWERS
BIAS
st E WOOFER BIAS
WOOFER SIGNAL s 7T01.2mV
R390 R384 5107 TP3 TO TP4
7 % {AWG) ‘Q?T‘ NEss3zN \( R352 | R370
NI ) 1 C167 oy - C136 I
cranm - v‘( i s 1ou) {16V e 3W| [100v R ooy
100N NES532N JUNBER NSL-325R2] Tioov R292
7 2 [ daw DIW
Ra3o 2R BAV21
1/aw] {AWG}
1K 1OLET
b i WOOF_POS l
(AwG) ¢ Z|R290 w21 BROWN
V%‘KIWS 3| 25;? WOOF_NEG
JUMR
BAV21 Qr9 m
lin AD114 _fm;,, % 5108
——cC162 floov FZUQBLRE o TPA2
froov 15KHZ LEFT—GND o 23 . [PA2)
16\
R296 2e
- ? e -
TooR LEFT-GND
%3
i
Bg%sBT BAV21 R&%z Ro84
™ q‘ Ut6A i ’—::GK
S LR
L, utsd - 7 cﬁgsop 071
3 : ~ NES532N 200V] 52428 1N52468 MR854
12V0
Yo D113 R295 owe
A /5107 ht iy IRF4905
K] 1N5231BRL BAv21 6098;3
D;J? 'T0220
0W5
124
5
4148
S, L | Produet
>5 EX1
gg EXCURSION 1000 [PcBt 1213 [sheet 2014
Vorkville Date: Mon Sep 19, 2005 [Rev:v1.10
Filename: M1213-1V1SCH.sch2002
A B c D E F [ H J K L M N o P Q R s v




SUB—OUTPUT—GNDH 1A

100N 100N 100N
c134 c141 c138

1 1
foov 100V 100V

[LEFT-WOOF—GND]  [LEFT—HORN—GND] [RIGHT—HORN—GND]

7
NES532N

SUB HEADER FOR RIBBON CABLE FROM INPUT PCB

SUB—GND . .
RIGHT—THER] SUB—THERM] | = oon fuas L@uc (& Jwan 48 @“
&
o C126
Q FROM INPUT PCB B
15V
PLACE NEAR OUTPUT TO INPUT PCB
4148
1€
[SuB—0UTPUT—GND| [SUB—OUTPUT—GND| NVERTED—OPH———{1/4w} >
R237
150K
U33A
MK
1 R203 2N5551
A
NES532N - 1/14&1\/ Q60
5107
THERMISTOR PLACE
ON HEATSPREADER ANTS0ARL
D74
0W5
REV.PHASE B
- Led
SUB—OUTPUT a8
D78
%
L
4148
(10N
- -33K (toov
FROMP.S -
2K2
2N5638
Q29
5119
TO92
+55V) +55
IRFZ44R
ez o
6853 6853
10220 F TO‘QZ‘;
{Function} unction) 1N52508 7 20V0
sue-oe]  Eue-ouru-d@ROUND SPLIT
IREZR o . SUB—OUTPUT-GND|]  [SUB—GND)
6853 D51 gOW5 DS i OWS D63
10220 + 10K 1N52468 16V0
o ony 16V0 ViNG2%68 [P 4148 MR54
0 N52468 1 16V0
16V0 ¢ g IN52468, >t »
(e « ] Grasvi—p owsPosr
Dag’ToWs MR854 MR854
1N5242B
0
12V0
ows
1 TIP142 R194 TIP142 TIP142
1N4740A T‘Pwmz 3 ] 10K 53:; Qg 19 'N47A06\75:(
& B
10V0 _f (A 902 TZO; o 10218 ng?; {14 10V0
1wo - TO218 1wo
§:|R181
[S|0R15 04
i e Forer *
pNad prised
RS‘D
bt
4148
2 SHORT CIRCUIT MUTE
5108
R207
Q33 * @ESS QR‘EE o
Pt oz iz
INVERTED—OP aNsadt
248 | |c10a
ol 00V | [3N8
C67 I
3N3| 100V
R2091=)
0R15[5| R213
R178 oz
cra|| *
10?”500\/
R156
s2 SUB—OUTPUT—GND)|
[B—OUTPUT—GND 15" 4R 600WPGM SUB—OUTPUT-G - -
WOOFER — —
F #7446
l1sP P! o
CTt
(loov g};gg
1 g
[é Mt oS * TIP50
fini Q59
6891
TO220
T
(AW : y——{1aw}
AW 147 147 TIP147 TIP147 1R
2 4 Q48 Q50f
903 6903 6903
To218 T0218 T0218 ok w2z
Dsg 2
D’ (=2 € FusiLE
1N52468 [ 29 VRS s
ows
IRF4905
o3
1N5246B
Toz0  INS246R — D59 16V0, o
. rows™os2 M}gﬁ 4 D62’ Yows5
|680P
_200\/
i IRF4905
K
o
(=55v
S, L |Preduct Eyq
gg EXCURSION 1000 [PcBt 1213 [sheet 3074
Vorkville Date: Mon Sep 19, 2005 [Rev:v1.10
Filename: M1213-1V1SCH.sch2002
B s o W U W N o Q s i U v




~=——"BlankSize - T7500x10700 = a 5

O -
- L % " giepAndRepeat - X1@0Y1@0 O St
@) - PCBSA: BRASS PINS - - - |
\_y SOCKET R ) LEFTWOOFER AMP PCBSA: BRASS PIN ) S
B cooerrsoeoom | /SUB WOOFER AMP \‘ / LEFT HORN AM |
5~ ! @A@A@ 2000/ [0% 00 *0lc 0o 0% 0 ||
@ o @ \V A ) W ) D \V \V O \V U |] @-/ [
_C/.\_ SOCKET WITH DIRECTION —~ - 9 E ‘
I )
2@7 TAB -7
0 : Q|
‘® © 00 0 00 0 © Qeq - 5 0 © o 2 [
Q42 Q44 =)
g —xn = o o o—.—owvo D @D '352 ‘_' T;:ﬁy% u':J- ‘
] O A @
u
£ S s <
J = 3 |
& &
_ H gé
K
_ R15269 12(2 : .mK R1356 cie ] RSMKD DQQ R345 . .g ?
BIB: TN BIP W DI
[12KT }—=R177 s X118 _» e = 2K2 RSQS D950—m—0 8 M EQ
— R185 & BR? }—= ) '1*73915?‘*‘! . clse s o, I3
SERRE e =t IAPY-
N BB 470R <
ERREN S x19 E 2|2 I c1z6 R392 mg
— 1 = == i ReHIE S
8187 3 On
—+ N P s - ™ em G m/\ Tl Fﬁ
o el 3 [wosrenens oL R EL@
SUB AMPLIFIER ;773 |15 16 e Py =
- NMERIE J e Qe o~
= z < |9 @— ca7 Q45 Q46 R206 ~ X |2 R40
IRF830 U33 cr1 M1213 u7 BRI}
: # i ﬂ
IRL2910 3 =] o B o gg e V1.10 —xar— @ i e ()L
:‘;RI-FggggOE : . Eo—m—o A ESLED) 5 8 S Q\\ D9e—JZ0V0)—= Q ' 2
= A 2 Q3 QLK @ssve R41
MTP8P20 N 2 & g gEj. BN N Ao Al Nty g B .
IRF720 =) h’ 5.0W A a ..’E 2l5E SE RT o 8 C40 cs0
MTP23P06 Cw_D'_. e = Sk & 0 ; .: g o ?’@" E R“qf:; o*q° & s ? o 3;4..’;.
:E::gggs N ._%_. o & g 2 £ D28 AVZ‘“( ’LC.;;N.RQQ < @ E : o 2K2 R94
ﬁ 2 EF3 R67- Q1s UEJ - = =
SEE PROD. NOTE #2 Sl & |l ereepe| 2B el 2 FEBEE o @ e e %]
. EE RN = EN £R$:E§ = % & LB S| . ENﬁF((v =151°15( 8 §$
D6 Rz16 Dot R220 £ 2 = 28 2
(oD "m" 02/ @ UTEVD)- 8 G2 §8EE @rgd S b 22Ny TV @sor)ces E8 2 3 8 & 0K
D §cge §E ook e SRR116S 8 OF 48 a2
' T rYry i g o 0o 00 0% o oo 7Y vy ok } & o0 :“; T 7 o] E@ % Sk “' g 5z z““’o o cs7fsuoe]" 76 © ©ox ;
D s O 07201 02201 9 ) 07201 02201 O 02201 T0220 6 2 T0220 1032 6 2 ps O
T i T Qs ® i T i i T T T E
PiNeJ e SLiINeJ NP .Ne) O O O O
"/ -/ "/ A -/ "/ o/ -/ "/ r "/ -/ N/ -/ §
@@ 002000 000|000 g0 o 0xx O]
BC550C 2N5401 MPSA63 st& \V ,W \V \VK W \V \V WK \V \V ) \V
N ) S—-F 7
I g PCBSA BRASS PIN# ETCH I\ PCBSA: BRASS PINS ~ PCBSA: BRASS PINS I\
, F DIDE : RIGHT WOOFER AMP RIGHT HORN AMP
@ Pcb Mech M1213 V1.10
OR\F / ( INSERT > . N O TopAssy ~ M1213 V110 o O
(o]
1 abase History M1213 DRILLING HISTORY
MJE15032
MJE15032 DS NODETES 6 PRODUCTION NOTES
TIP50 # |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE # |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE -
MJE5730 [T [MAY-20-2005 | V1.00 | MAIDEN VOYAGE 1 [MAY-31-2005| V01 | FIRST RELEASE 1. P.C.B.S.A.: INSERT VIOLET AND BLUE WIRE
MJE15031 % g%gl_,g\Ze,Z%ggS V110 Pg%gd routmaélt HS ngts for marcom % % [S)EP-02-2005 ¥02 nc#esss:REMOVED TABS AND EXTRA XISTOR HOLES JUMPERS |NTO EYELETS W1 7 To W18 AND W15 To W1 6_
BDT41C - .
BDT42C 4 |. . CHANGED #6853, 6891 6953 XISTORS To NO MTGHOLEi:K D \ N .
e i v\ ERCIRERERRRNEANENRGR IV 2.P.C.B.S.A.: #8761 & #8760 SCREW AND NUT
TIP102 8 [D v N M1213 PENDING CHANGES TO ALIGN HEAT SPREADER X 6.
o) 8 Vo FroF —TPenoING CHANGE 3. APPLY MICA GREASE WITH ROLLER UNDER SIL-PAD
HH v N é E§ g 4. APPLY MICA GREASE IN THERMISTER HOLES ON HEAT SPREADERS IN PCBSA.
i X SEVEN HOLES UNDER SPRINGS
1 | ‘ 6 |pc X 5. TORQUE SPRING BRACKETS TO 20LBS/SQUARE INCH
*PLACE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY
BCE



- e |1 LEFT LIMITER
jﬁ“ vy 917THZ b

6‘55 NOTCH
NES532N B -6 dB
1

[

RIGHT INPUT

TO SUB INPUT

9 CON HOLDER
{LeFT—siena} RIBBON CABLE TO
POWER AMP PCB

RIBBON CABLE-SUB

S SIGNAL TO POWER AMP —We:H@g{LEFT-sicnAL|
SUB-INPUT K

WaA

.

s i nessan W2:G@5{LEFT=cND]
UB LIMITER ; . ) o0 2ew3B

FROM AMP PCB Vs

oK B w2 F@B N.C.Y.
MPsAGH s NCY. 5
——3pws.c

W2E@g-rE]

Es—*wsD

W2:DE EN
R147 4
—— e CIaEY
[SUB—LEFT] rs—Towae

’ N.C.Y.
. W2

V3:F

6 CON HOLDER W2:B@5-[RicHT—cnp]

TRerT—siGnaLl g
—SIGNAL] :AB —SIGNAL]

ILEFT & RIGHT SIGNALS
[TO POWER AMP PCB

TO SUB INPUT

[NETAAG@RRS]

ool cal| @ RIGHT LIMITER
oo TooN | [ 07 a0

Nesshon o RIGHT—LIMIT—SENSH]

i i

4 Function
NEs532N B B F2A
1 X

LEFTINPUT

7
NESS32N

3522
STEREOIMONO

W28 RIGHT ANGLE MOLEX
Nﬁwaaazs}—’msn \LEP&HURMGND}—W 286 ‘NEFAB@BWZ}—‘JG (s Jwasr \LEW—WUDF—GND}—W (s Jwase \NErAAAAewezs}—" (sjwesa  [RGHT-WOOF—GNO] zss\msHT—HoRN—GND}—‘« 26C  [NETAAGD@13]

BREAK AWAY PCB BREAK AWAY PCB

R
{iowt fL.o0}
i3

I
{100}

oo o
5

LEFT SATELLITE

SUB—CGND|  [RIGHT—CND)

RIGHT—WOOF —GND) [RIGHT—HORN—GND]
[LEFT—WODF—GND] LEFT—HORN—GNO)] —_— ——

w070
1125

ttf250 Product EX1

ttf500 = EETTTNETNEE

Date: Mon Jul 17, 2006 IRev:1V20
lename: M1214-1V20sch.sch2002
T




POWER UP TURN ON

FAN CONTROL

create part

EXCURSION 1000
POWER SUPPLY

[ev(C_Type}
alue)

SHUT DOWN

24ghWVGN NEG

mc»@u
1N52508k 10U
D83 111 R212

A

FROM AMP PCB

ON INPUT PCB

RIBBON CABLE
LOW VOLTAGE FROM

POWER SUPPLY TO
INPUT PCB

wraf s gwsia
wref 1) {vono-2@ws B
i D) T5}—@WsC

IEC_RECT

sesLNE N
BLACK]

e
ORG=120V&230V|

BRN=120V&230]

IORG=245V
T3

3062
WHITE FROM|

EMPTY=230V&245V

T%ANSFO

seg
EMPTY=120V|

YELLOW/BLK|
Wi

B‘IEK=230&245V

B‘|7U=230&245V

¥éowsk | NORTH AMERICAN

CHASSIS GROUND

MADE THROUGH
114" INPUT JACKS

120V CONNECTION

CH1338U

POWER LED SUBWOOFER

LIMITER SENSE

[SUB——LIMT—SENSE]

368270 40V
vioLeT|* Jis2

14

RTERNATIONAL PO FUSEHOLDER

RIGHT SATELLITE
LIMITER SENSE

LEFT SATELLITE
LIMITER SENSE

LEFT— — LIMIT_SENSE]

368277 +1- 30V
GREY " fsi

3414

NTERNATIONAL PG WY FUSEROLDER
e

Mcvmcr

NTERNATIONAL P oUNT FUSEROLDE

INPUT GROUND
CONNECTION

fioooou
—ci2s
7
hoooou
“—cit
v

lr20000
—ciig
v

NIRRT 7 Mol e e
o

F6

INTERNATIONAL PETIOUNT FUSEHOLDER

WODEL(S)-

M1214.PCB_DATABASE_HISTORY

EX1

AT PN FUsEoDE

J1o000u
122

*

DATE

VER#

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE

YT N TR RO

BRI

JUN-23-2005

SEP-01-2005

Vo

AUG-15-2005| 1V1

<<<<<<<

FIRST RELEASE

PC#6950: GT ROUTING INCREASED IN CORNER, ADD

HOLE TO UPPER RIGHT CO E
PC#6950:GT:CHANGED HOLE140'S TO HOLE156'S

PC#6957:GT: CSG&C1 34 #5208 2N2->#5204 10N, R144&R:

#4813 6R2->#2009 10R

QH, PC#7091, #3522 ENLARGE HOLE SIZE.

EXCURSION 1000
MODEL(S) EX1

FUNCTION[ PARTA
75 TEFT GAIN CONT| 4428
P2 RIGHT GAIN CON 4428

Ps SUB GAIN CONT | 4428
R F

I

zzzzzzzzz222

Product EX1

[PcB# M1214 [sheet 20f 3

Date: Mon Jul 17, 2006

ilename: M1214-1V20sch
T

Re

V20




=10l (¢

SOCKET

SOCKET UPSIDE DOWN

NORMAL

NORMAL LARGE

SOCKET WITH DIRECTION

TAB

ETCH
GUIDE

)
-
0
©

6871

o
~
0
©

i LT PES B
@ “ g X11 of# I—,‘;EI
N 4
1T = g 7K96 R29 /
o o 9K76 R16 8
(D R111 g;o 5(( £
]
123 us
< 2 2 i
—) SE
o
L = i
a E
©
% == % R163
= ™ B =
L 5 = oA Il
2] L= = HE g
ﬁ; ) g VAL S Il
o 58 &
|2 S
(O] 7
5 s
Q = ; 2
s £.3 g
g gy ke
= 3 4.
N g ¢
~ &
55 N Zs T
Sl 3 3 % " j
() o §§ @ 8 g ~Rasg L
N 2
. ® < &
P ® fe) ® N 5 V J
&
oRl INSERT ETCH | Pcb Mech M1214 120 O BlankSize - 10800X1 0100 ecch| O
3 e MSUIBE™ Top Assy M1214 1V20 O GUIDE

MC7915CT MJF6388

IMC7815CT|

ol § § =

€]

680N
250V
5266

C107
€)
@ W16

o)

O

LACK  BRN=120v8230V/ |

B
o LINEIN
=

w14

g

)
LLOW/BLK
WHITE
LINE_IN

274

BL FOV
EMPTY=230V&245V
BL§=1 20V

LK=2308245V

()

C1058

EMPTY=120V
BLU=2308245V
W17

w15
WHITE FROM
RANSFORMER

w12 E%EI
ORG=120V8230)

BRN=245V
106

I GREE

—m— YGREEN

R251  1GNDPSOND 8 LVG
HUST AL e Con

N AVAVAVAVAVAVAYA!

RIGHT SATELLITE

C176

R81
R77

C42 | 470N

E5532N | g
K

N

@)

LEFT SATELLITE
. <
“f 3819
L AE KON o
362 z J i
6rz | Ce6
¥ _—_,_ 10N 0
2 ] = R144
= 2
- 5UH )
™
o LOR ™

630|100

C31
470R I
20K

1wv2e__/

RS8

M1214 1vV20

"

{} SEELAYOU

—

DOCUMENTATION {}



{H»

M1214.PCB_DATABASE_HISTORY

SEE LAYOUT DIAGRAM {}

MODEL(S):- EX1 .
# [DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE PRODUCTION NOTES:
3 [RG5S 2005 1V1 | PCHb950:GT ROUTING INCREASED IN CORNER, ADD
3 SEP -015-20055 . Pg#BQi-(?éJF%ﬁiﬁg‘ED fg&qﬁss TO HOLE156'S 1. BOARD WILL GET DRILLED AS A MULTIPLE
5 | o Z PCH#6957GT CBORC134 #5208 2N2->#5204 10N, R1448R330 THEN BROKEN IN TO SEPARATE PCB'S FOR
é éUN-26-2006 g;vzo ﬁH, PC#7091, #3522 ENLARGE HOLE SIZE. SCREEN'NG, ROUTING AND AUTO INSERTION.
10|D v N
11|D v N
12|D v N
13|D v N
M1214 DRILL HISTORY
MODEL(S):- EX1
# [DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
1 [MAY-19-2005| V01 | FIRST RELEASE POTLIST
2 |AUG-15-2005 V02 | PC#6950:ROUTING IN CORNER, HOLE IN OTHER CORNER
3 D \ MODEL(S):- EX1
i B M N REF | FUNCTION| PARTA KNOB | {NEW}
6 D V N P2 RIGHT GAIN CON[ 4428 GRAY N
P4 SUB GAIN CONT | 4428 GRAY N

M1214 PENDING CHANGES P5 LEFT GAIN CONT| 4428 GRAY N
MODEL(S)-  EX{ R : S N
# |PC# PENDING CHANGE R F P K N
1 6953 WOVE RTV HOLE FOR CT15 TOWARD CENTER OF CAP R F P K N
2 |. THIS PC IS POSTPONED UNTIL FURTHER CHA R F P K N “STYLE P32"
3. NEED ARTWORK CHANGE DUE TO TRACES UNDER CAP " - P « N —
g Eg X R F P K N
6 |PC X R F P K N

*PLACE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY




Black 12"

6871
MC7915CT|

=\ X48

x
2
b

CIR.BRK.
7A

=
3

N Nro11
@@ (e 8|R210 & 11R3 |
3654

White 12"

/14
gS dAV 8|
A\ '/g
ﬁTE¢ &
o
g
d (]

4gS dAV 8
G4

0 C119
ﬂ VIOLET

+/- 40V

%0

94 H 4
gs diNV 8|
{1 n

(VAVAVAVAVAVAVAV §
2 mBEE e e e o 0

(:> g
— H = - N w
e (AT asd s =R R
VIOLET GREY - _ 3 -~ aye
oy E FROM_TRNSF M1214 H-30V b d ‘- . @Lﬁ wis 3 §§§ £ 2o g§§
+-40V w8 %% EX1 1/3 WACOUND g}ﬁ" é i ® gg g &3 2w
YELLOW VER-1.00 NOT USED [ RN r’ﬁ <2 29 3
M1214 v1.00 zgm &'m S § B2
= 4 4 2 <
N
EX 1 TRANSFORMER WIRED FOR EURO-245V
ORG-------
] —
BRN---------
BLK--------- W16
WHT-----W15

YEL/BLK---W11

&White 35"




Black 12"

" CIR. BRK.
Black 5 7 A

6871
MC7915CT|

\ X48

N Nro11
@@ (e 8|R210 & 11R3 |
3654

x
w
ES

=
3

&White 35"

White 12"

/14
gS dAV 8|
A\ 'lg
ﬁTE¢ &
o
@
d (]

4gS dAV 8
G4

- Cc119
ﬂ VIOLET

+/- 40V

%0

94 U 4
gs diNV 8|
{1 n

(VAVAVAVAVAVAVAV §
2 mBEE e e e o 0

RS
P LINE_IN
O & o[ g 0
—— ~[1 [ ] @] THEE
f3 2
L— © ° O < oL/
VIOLET GREY ‘ ‘ S ) 3 o= Bl 2
S S 3 FROM_TRNSF M1214 *h3V b n_o - g g%é £2 § Po s g
+F 40V e = === EX1 ® e e vim 2 g3 202
1/3 W31GOUND %H;U \ * o &8 23 ﬂ =N
YELLOW VER-1.00 NOT USED e Seom g =S @7§5
Zom ©''m N S
M1j14 v1.00 L m 3 5| ges

EX 1 TRANSFORMER WIRED FOR CE-230V

ORG-———-W12
] — W17
BRN------- w13
] G— W16

YEL/BLK---W11



Black 12"

" CIR. BRK.
Black 5 7 A

6871
MC7915CT|

\ X48

N Nro11
@@ (e 8|R210 & 11R3 |
3654

x
w
ES

=
NI

&White 35"

White 12"

/14
gS dAV 8|
A\ 'lg
ﬁTE¢ &
o
@
d (]

4gS dAV 8
G4

- c119
ﬂ VIOLET

+/- 40V

%0

94 U 4
gs diNV 8|
{1 n

(VAVAVAVAVAVAVAV §
2 mBEE e e e o 0

z =
5T Pl LINE_IN N 3 g E Vil
O & & o= e ﬁﬁ A |

— 2 1 = o < N ()
' @t @ 1w
) - o 3
EBAWSB = v i | ‘ : A ol k-
VIOLET i y— GREY \ ‘ e 5.3 Cos =C WS
— q ss a6 2
cm s [ wizis G e Foel? 59 o55 pe o
+- 40V w8 B @ E.WAZ W:t Eﬂ ~ ?m J E% 2 3 2

£Xt 1/3 W31 GOUND %H% < %% 58 o3 ﬁ 82

YELLOW VER-1.00 NOT USED 2 gl <& M %2 H7§§

ME14 v1.00 § E E iy s

[

EX 1 TRANSFORMER WIRED FOR N.A 120V CONNECTIONS

o] IcTm——— W12
]2V W13
{1 C— W14
] W16
(3} p— W15



EX 1 TRANSFORMER SECONDARY CONNECTIONS

Black 12" R BRK
Black 5" A

E . ZE% D
&White 35" = — H
J

White 12"

6871
MC7915CT|

{Watts)

TO220

C113

N
@
©

2
i

+
A

26

[

BN
ﬁ%g%
gmxx

-,

2L01L
Q
€l2y a
[iee ]
00z o ®
VIS4

%,6922 £80 280 S50

"9 e[ Si0zv ]

192
C
o
©
690

™)
=
x|
-
ﬁ
a_orx_»

®
®
o &

‘ 3
10000U - ? \ O
x X
e B - o
w, B
) YELLOW/BLK [*®
C119 Ne 2 )
VIOLET =3 s
+- 40V L I W16
T 8
- ~ N
] o
LINE_IN £
N
a
2

E =M
A0ZL=NTE
NSVZRAOEZ=ALANT
Egﬁg )
AOZL=X14
Y
D) oE =
NI%NI‘I =
MOV

N
Q °g;
5
o @
4. g & : :
S| SN2 o
e 3 M1214 OO +1- 30/ & X5 T —» = .3 wos 333 s o 0 %
e =GR FROM_TRNSF X46 @ iy S %?.% 2 %ﬁm 3 %% Eé g
+/{V w8 E% EX1 ' e} c 6 N2 SE ‘,\,02, <
YELLOW VER-1.00 J| 1/3 wa1 coullp 2 o2 o4 28 45 C D) CH13338U
M1214 v1.00 ym 5 m g @ 52
<
~N ~ 7




	Cover
	safety

	Parts List
	BLOCK-DIAG-EX1-1v20 -Page 1
	BLOCK-DIAG-EX1-1v20 - Page 2

	schematic-m1213-EX1-WOOFER_AMP-1v10- Page 1
	schematic-m1213-EX1-WOOFER_AMP-1v10 - Page 2
	schematic-m1213-EX1-WOOFER_AMP-1v10 - Page 3
	Layout-m1213-EX1-WOOFER_AMP-1v10
	schematic-m1214-EX1-POWER_SUPPLY-1v20 - Page 1
	schematic-m1214-EX1-POWER_SUPPLY-1v20 - Page 2
	Layout-M1214-EX1-POWER_SUPPLY-1V20 page 1

	Layout-M1214-EX1-POWER_SUPPLY-1V20 page 2
	Wiring-PrSp-EX1-245-1v0
	Wiring-PrSp-EX1-CE-1v0
	Wiring-PrSp-EX1-NA-1v0
	Wiring-PrSp-EX1sec-1v0



